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Members present:  Chairman, Benjamin Astorino 
                               Russell Kowal, Dennis McConnell 
                               Roger Showalter, Carl Singer 
                               Zen Wojcik, Tectonic Engineering 
                               J. Theodore Fink, Greenplan 

John Bollenbach, Planning Board Attorney 
 
                                
 
 
The regular meeting of the Town of Warwick Planning Board was held Wednesday, November 19, 2008 at the 
Town Hall, 132 Kings Highway, Warwick, New York. Chairman, Benjamin Astorino called the meeting to order 
at 7:30 p.m. with the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

PUBLIC HEARING OF Michael Buono 
 

Application for Final Approval of a proposed 2-Lot subdivision, situated on tax 
parcel S 10   B 1   L 64.3 ; parcel located on the western side of Glenwood Road 500 
feet south of Newport Bridge Road, in the RU zone, of the Town of Warwick, County 
of Orange, State of New York. 
 
Representing the applicant:  Jeremy Valentine from Lehman & Getz Engineering. 
 
Connie Sardo:  Mr. Chairman, we have just received the certified mailings for the 
Michael Buono public hearing. 
 
Mr. Astorino:  Thank you. 
 
The following review comments submitted by Tectonic: 
 

1. Board to discuss SEQR. 
2. Applicant to discuss project. 
3. Identify significant trees, 8-inches or greater in diameter at 4½-feet above the base of the 

trunk, within or immediately adjacent to the area of disturbance. 
4. Following the Town’s “poor soil” protocol, provide a letter report describing the soils found 

within the inclusion at the proposed septic field and include such background information as 
necessary for explaining the engineer’s opinion.  The report shall be signed and sealed by the 
engineer. 

5. An eight-foot vertical drop is proposed in the septic system distribution line at the retaining 
wall.  90° bends in distribution lines are not conducive to unrestricted flow, and a vertical 
drop of this extent encourages frothing and coagulation of the septage.  Engineer to discuss. 

6. Place notes on the plans for the construction of the septic distribution line on the steep slope.  
Compacted gravel shall be placed at least 6 inches below the pipe and 2 inches above the 
pipe.  The backfill shall be free of larger stones and cobbles.  Topsoil shall be placed in the 
top 2 inches of the excavation and RECP shall be immediately installed and seeded. 

7. Place silt fence down-grade of all disturbed areas. 
8. Revise the driveway cross-section to conform to §A168-19, as noted in Driveway Note #1.  

Also, show that the driveway shall be crowned. 
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9. At the detail for rolled erosion control product as slope stabilization, note “Use ECS-2B 

Biodegradable RECP, manufactured by East Coast Erosion Blankets, or approved equal.” 
BEFORE FINAL APPROVAL: 
10. Provide the declaration and the recording information on the plan for Radon Reduction Notes 

and Agricultural Protection Notes. 
11. Certify setting of iron pins. Surveyor to certify that iron rods have been set at all property 

corners. 
12. Applicant to provide 9-1-1 addressing. 
13. Pay performance bond and construction inspection fee for erosion control and slope 

stabilization. 
14. Pay parkland fees.  
15. Pay outstanding review fees 

 
The following comment submitted by the Conservation Board: 
 
Michael Buono – None submitted. 
 
The following comment submitted by the ARB, dated 11/19/08: 
 
Michael Buono – The ARB has no comment. 
 

Comment #1:  Board to discuss SEQR. 
 
Mr. Fink:  The Planning Board has declared itself Lead Agency.  It is an Unlisted Action.  
We have been using the short EAF to assess impacts.  There were a few SEQR issues that 
we needed to address.  One issue was in regards to the soil on the site for the suitability of 
the septic systems.  The soils are deemed to be “poor soils” under the Town of Warwick 
Regulations.  Yesterday, we did receive a soils report from the engineers.  Zen, I believe 
the soil issue has been resolved.  The second issue, there is a location of the site that has 
an area where there are known uranium deposits.  Radon was a potential issue.  Notes 
have been placed on the subdivision plans, and declarations to be placed in the deeds of 
the proposed lots, will alert purchasers of the measures that are required to reduce or 
eliminate radon levels in the homes.  The third issue is in regards to the trees on the site.  
Many trees on the site appear to be single trees that were identified on the subdivision 
plan.  If you look at the plan, the applicant has avoided most of the trees.  There are a 
couple of trees that would have to be removed.  They were not identified on the 
subdivision plan in terms of the size.  The Zoning Regulations talk about preserving trees 
8” in diameter at breast height to the greatest extent as possible.  We have asked the 
applicant to identify the size of those trees.  I haven’t seen anything on that yet.  Have 
you been able to do that? 
 
Jeremy Valentine:  Yes.  The location of trees have been marked with their size and 
height.  They are now shown on the plans.   
 
Mr. Fink:  Ok. 
 
Comment #2:  Applicant to discuss project. 
 
Mr. Astorino:  Ted, has done a good job discussing the project. 
 
Jeremy Valentine:  Yes.  It is a proposed 2-lot subdivision. 
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Comment #3:  Identify significant trees, 8-inches or greater in diameter at 4½-feet above 
the base of the trunk, within or immediately adjacent to the area of disturbance. 
 
Jeremy Valentine:  That has been done. 
 
Comment #4:  Following the Town’s “poor soil” protocol, provide a letter report 
describing the soils found within the inclusion at the proposed septic field and include 
such background information as necessary for explaining the engineer’s opinion.  The 
report shall be signed and sealed by the engineer. 
 
Jeremy Valentine:  Zen received the report yesterday. 
 
Zen Wojcik:  Mr. Chairman, the report is fine. 
 
Comment #5:  An eight-foot vertical drop is proposed in the septic system distribution 
line at the retaining wall.  90° bends in distribution lines are not conducive to unrestricted 
flow, and a vertical drop of this extent encourages frothing and coagulation of the 
septage.  Engineer to discuss. 
 
Jeremy Valentine:  We talked about this with Zen.  We show the 2-45 degree bends. 
 
Zen Wojcik:  I will take care of that tomorrow. 
 
Mr. Astorino:  We will keep that note on there. 
 
Zen Wojcik:  Yes. 
 
Comment #6:  Place notes on the plans for the construction of the septic distribution line 
on the steep slope.  Compacted gravel shall be placed at least 6 inches below the pipe and 
2 inches above the pipe.  The backfill shall be free of larger stones and cobbles.  Topsoil 
shall be placed in the top 2 inches of the excavation and RECP shall be immediately 
installed and seeded. 
 
Jeremy Valentine:  We will provide the pipe and detail.  I have a question for Zen about 
the note.  I just want to read the note to you regarding the steep slopes..  The note will say 
as follow:  “All the disturbed areas and slopes steeper than 15% must be stabilized within 
24 hours of that disturbance.” 
 
Zen Wojcik:  That sounds good. 
 
Mr. Bollenbach:  We will take a look at that. 
 
Comment #7:  Place silt fence down-grade of all disturbed areas. 
 
Jeremy Valentine:  Will do. 
 
Comment #8:  Revise the driveway cross-section to conform to §A168-19, as noted in 
Driveway Note #1.  Also, show that the driveway shall be crowned. 
 
Jeremy Valentine:  Will do. 
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Comment #9:  At the detail for rolled erosion control product as slope stabilization, note 
“Use ECS-2B Biodegradable RECP, manufactured by East Coast Erosion Blankets, or 
approved equal.” 
 
Jeremy Valentine:  It will be added to the plan. 
 

BEFORE FINAL APPROVAL: 
Comment #10:  Provide the declaration and the recording information on the plan for 
Radon Reduction Notes and Agricultural Protection Notes. 
 
Jeremy Valentine:  Will do. 
 
Comment #11:  Certify setting of iron pins. Surveyor to certify that iron rods have been 
set at all property corners. 
 
Jeremy Valentine:  Will do. 
 
Comment #12:  Applicant to provide 9-1-1 addressing. 
 
Jeremy Valentine:  Yes.  We have them. 
 
Comment #13:  Pay performance bond and construction inspection fee for erosion control 
and slope stabilization. 
 
Jeremy Valentine:  Will do. 
 
Comment #14:  Pay parkland fees.  
 
Jeremy Valentine:  Will do. 
 
Comment #15:  Pay outstanding review fees. 
 
Jeremy Valentine:  Will do. 
 
Mr. Astorino:  Do any Board members or Professionals have any comments? 
 
Mr. Bollenbach:  Zen, regarding comment #4, could that be stricken?   
 
Zen Wojcik:  Yes.  We did receive the report. 
 
Mr. Bollenbach:  Ok.  Regarding comment #5, add to the end of that comment; Town 
Engineer to verify.  Zen, is that correct? 
 
Zen Wojcik:  Yes. 
 
Mr. McConnell:  I have a question on comment #4.  Zen, could you give us a synopses of 
what the Engineer’s report says? 
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Zen Wojcik:  It was a very brief report.  The purpose of it was that according to our code 
the process of that is the soil maps is taken from the Orange County Soil Survey, which is 
a line drawn on the aerial map. That line is fairly wide.  We realize that we in some cases 
the maps aren’t drawn accurately.  Old aerial maps were done with a stereo scope.  
Sometimes, it was based on slopes.  We have a “poor soil” protocol which allows the 
engineer to take a look at it and say that these soils that are mapped are something else.  
What we asked for and received was a signed and sealed report by the Engineer who said 
they had done the investigation.  They were looking at the soils for absorption fields.  The 
nature of the soils was identical to the ones of a different soil type that was on that site as 
well as being well drained whereas the soil types that had to be identified was not a well 
drained soil.  It was evident from the percs that it was a well drained soil.  I have no 
difficulty with that. 
 
Mr. McConnell:  When they looked at it, presumably the soils that they were saying were 
actually there as opposed to those that are mapped to be there are in the area at least 
encompassing the drainage that has been proposed.  Is there some buffer beyond that? 
 
Zen Wojcik:  The Health Department requires 2 deep test pits in the general vicinity of 
where the absorption field would be.  That is what was done.  On this site, I believe they 
went down about 8 feet with a backhoe. 
 
Mr. McConnell:  What is the protocol to go down? 
 
Zen Wojcik:  It is between 6 and 8 feet. 
 
Mr. McConnell:  Ok. 
 
Zen Wojcik:  They went down 8 feet.  You could see pretty well.  We had our inspectors 
go out there to see where some of them are.  It is a careful process.  It is a good example 
of what type of soils are on the site.  Our protocol has worked so far. 
 
Mr. McConnell:  The presumption is that the soils are as mapped. 
 
Zen Wojcik:  Yes. 
 
Mr. McConnell:  Thank you. 
 
Mr. Fink:  It was my understanding when the mapping was done by the SES that 6 acres 
was the smallest map unit.  I think within a 6-acre area you might find some variability.   
 
Zen Wojcik:  That was part of it.  This was an old report.  It was done by two magnifying 
glasses.  Now when it is done, it is a computer enhancement mapping.  The cameras are 
at a higher resolution.  You get a much better aerial photograph if you do it right now.  
These soil survey maps do cost a lot of money. 
 
Mr. McConnell:  Does Tectonic witness this at the time the engineer is out there doing 
this? 
 
Zen Wojcik:  Yes.   The report that we have was based upon deeps that were done while 
we had a technician on the site to witness the percs and deeps being done. 
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Mr. McConnell:  Ok. 
 
Mr. Astorino:  Dennis, are you ok with that? 
 
Mr. McConnell:  Yes. 
 
Mr. Astorino:  Do any Board members or Professionals have any other comments?  This 
is a public hearing.  If there is anyone in the audience wishing to address the Michael 
Buono application, please rise and state your name for the record. 
 
Mike Chappell:  I purchased property from Dromgold 3 years ago.  I just want to see 
where this subdivision comes into play from my home.   
 
Mr. Astorino:  Jeremy, could you show the map to Mr. Chappell? 
 
Jeremy shows the Buono subdivision map to Mr. Chappell.  Mr. Chappell points out on 
the map where his home and shed is located.  He wanted to know how far the proposed 
subdivision would be from his home.  Jeremy explains to Mr. Chappell that the house is 
about 165 feet away from the shed.  The driveway at the closest is about 90 feet away.  
Mr. Chappell was fine with the location.  Mr. Chappell wanted to know if the applicant 
would be leaving some of the woods.  Jeremy explains to Mr. Chappell the limits of 
disturbance on the map and what trees would remain.  He was fine with that. 
 
Mike Chappell:  Do you know about a well that is up here? 
 
Jeremy Valentine:  Is there a well up there? 
 
Mike Chappell:  Yes.  If you come behind my house, an old well is dug down.    
 
Mr. Astorino: Is it a hand dug well? 
 
Mike Chappell:  It is pretty big.  If you went in there, you wouldn’t come out.  It is 
something from years ago. 
 
Mr. Astorino:  Is it like a stone? 
 
Mike Chappell:  Yes.  It just has a cover on it.   
 
Mr. Astorino:  We should check that out and have it sealed.  We will make a note to have 
that well sealed.  Mr. Chappell give your phone number to the applicant’s engineer.  
Maybe, you could show them where it is.   
 
Mike Chappell:  Yes.  When they put in the horse farm, I was snooping back there and I 
had seen this old well.   
 
Mr. McConnell:  What you meant to say was that you were taking a walk in the woods 
when you suddenly discovered to your dismay this thing while you were out on someone 
else’s property.  
 
Mr. Astorino:  We will add a comment to make sure that would be filled in. 
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Mr. Bollenbach:  We will add a comment #16.  Comment #16 will state; all abandoned 
wells to be sealed to OCHD specifications. 
 
Mr. Astorino:  Mr. Chappell, thank you for that information. 
 
Mike Chappell:  Ok.  Thank you. 
 
Mr. Astorino:  Is there anyone else wishing to address the Buono application? 
 
Joseph Lupinski:  I have a farm right off Glenwood Road.  I am a little confused on the 
exact location of where my farm is to this new development. 
 
Mr. Bollenbach:  Jeremy, show him the location map. 
 
Jeremy Valentine:  Ok. 
 
Mr. Astorino:  Would the Lupinski Farm be within 500 feet of a farm? 
 
Mr. Bollenbach:  Yes. 
 
Joseph Lupinski:  I am concerned because I have an active farm.  There could be 
complaints as far as my large crop drying fans for the onions.  There could be complaints 
about tractor-trailers pulling in all hours of the night.  Some of the tractor-trailers that 
come in have refrigeration units on them.  They would have to run them all night. 
 
Mr. Astorino:  We have notes on the plan that state they are in an Ag District.  John, does 
it go in the deed? 
 
Mr. Bollenbach:  Yes.  It goes into the deed. 
 
Mr. Astorino:  They are fully aware about this. 
 
Joseph Lupinski:  Would they be aware of the pesticides that are applied to the farms? 
 
Mr. Astorino:  That is in there also. 
 
Mr. Bollenbach:  Jeremy, could you read the Ag Notes to Mr. Lupinski? 
 
Jeremy Valentine:  Yes.  The Ag Notes are stated as follow:   
 
Agricultural Notes 
 
Being that this subdivision is located within 2,000 feet of an Agriculturally Zoned 
District, it may have active farming operations in the vicinity.  Be advised of the 
following: 
 
1.  That farming does not occur only between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. and is dependent 

on Mother Nature.  Residents should be aware of noise from Agricultural machinery 
being operated in nearby fields in both early morning and evening hours, and noise 
from crop drying fans which run 24 hours a day during the harvest season. 
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2. That the roads leading to and from the subdivision are frequently traveled by farmers 

and their slow vehicles and equipment. 
3. That farmer neighbors very often spray their crops with pesticides in accordance with 

accepted practices of the Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC 
Notification Law #325, October 1988). 

4. That existing Agricultural operations may create both unavoidable odors and 
unsightliness, commonly associated with farming operations in the area. 

5. That there are dangers in letting children and pets road into any adjacent 
agricultural field, which is private property. 

6. That residences from seasonal farm labors are an accessory use to farming activities 
in the Agricultural Zone. 

7. Be advised of the nuisance of blowing black dirt caused by windstorms  
in the area. 

8. As per Section 164-46J(23) of the Town Code, no building permit for a new residence 
shall be issued and no lot shall be sold or conveyed in the Agricultural industry and 
Agricultural Protection Overlay Zoning Districts, unless the applicant/purchaser of 
such residence/lot files a statement with the Town Clerk that he/she understands that 
the lot lies within the Agricultural Zoning District within which the primary activity is 
farming. 

9. A declaration referencing the Agricultural Notes has been recorded in the Orange 
County Clerk’s office at Liber XXX and Page XXX on XX/XX/XXXX. 
 

Joseph Lupinski:  That pretty much covers everything. 
 
Mr. Astorino:  Whoever buys this property, they would know what they are in for. 
 
Joseph Lupinski:  Would these notes be in the deed? 
 
Mr. Astorino:  Yes.  It will be on the map and in the deed. 
 
Joseph Lupinski:  Thank you. 
 
Mr. Astorino:  Is there anyone else wishing to address the Buono application?  Let the 
record show no further public comment. 
 
Mr. McConnell makes a motion for the Negative Declaration. 
 
Seconded by Mr. Showalter.  The following Resolution was carried 4-Ayes. 
 

617.12(b) 
State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) 

Resolution Authorizing Filing of Negative Declaration 
 

 
Name of Action: Buono Subdivision 
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 Whereas, the Town of Warwick Planning Board is the SEQR Lead Agency for 
conducting the environmental review of a proposed two lot subdivision, 
Town of Warwick, Orange County, New York, and 
 
 Whereas, there are no other involved agencies pursuant to SEQR,       and 
 
 Whereas, the Planning Board has reviewed an Environmental Assessment 
Form (EAF) for the action dated 2/26/08, the probable environmental effects of the 
action, and has considered such impacts as disclosed in the EAF. 
 
 Now Therefore Be It Resolved, that the Planning Board adopts the findings 
and conclusions relating to probable environmental effects contained within the 
attached EAF and Negative Declaration and authorizes the Chair to execute the EAF 
and file the Negative Declaration in accordance with the applicable provisions of law, 
and 
 
 Be It Further Resolved, that the Planning Board authorizes the Chair to take 
such further steps as might be necessary to discharge the Lead Agency’s 
responsibilities on this action. 
 
Mr. McConnell makes a motion to close the public hearing. 
 
Seconded by Mr. Kowal.  Motion carried; 4-Ayes. 
 
Mr. Showalter makes a motion on the Michael Buono application, granting final approval (Vote 
4-0-0) for a proposed 2-Lot subdivision, situated on tax parcel S 10 B 1 L 64.3; parcel located on 
the western side of Glenwood Road 500 feet south of Newport Bridge Road, in the RU zone, of 
the Town of Warwick, County of Orange, State of New York.  A SEQR Negative Declaration 
was adopted on, 11/19/08. Final approval is granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Identify significant trees, 8-inches or greater in diameter at 4½-feet above the base of the 
trunk, within or immediately adjacent to the area of disturbance. 

2. An eight-foot vertical drop is proposed in the septic system distribution line at the 
retaining wall.  90° bends in distribution lines are not conducive to unrestricted flow, and 
a vertical drop of this extent encourages frothing and coagulation of the septage.   Town 
Engineer to verify. 

3. Place notes on the plans for the construction of the septic distribution line on the steep 
slope.  Compacted gravel shall be placed at least 6 inches below the pipe and 2 inches 
above the pipe.  The backfill shall be free of larger stones and cobbles.  Topsoil shall be 
placed in the top 2 inches of the excavation and RECP shall be immediately installed and 
seeded. 

4. Place silt fence down-grade of all disturbed areas. 
5. Revise the driveway cross-section to conform to §A168-19, as noted in Driveway Note 

#1.  Also, show that the driveway shall be crowned. 
6. At the detail for rolled erosion control product as slope stabilization, note “Use ECS-2B 

Biodegradable RECP, manufactured by East Coast Erosion Blankets, or approved equal.” 
7. Provide the Declaration and the Recording Information on the plan for Radon Reduction 

Notes and Agricultural Protection Notes. 
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8. All abandoned wells to be sealed to Orange County Health Department’s specifications. 
9. Certify setting of iron pins. Surveyor to certify that iron rods have been set at all property 

corners. 
10. Applicant to provide 9-1-1 addressing. 
11. Pay Performance Bond and Construction Inspection Fee for erosion control and slope 

stabilization. 
12. Pay Parkland Fees.  
13. Pay Outstanding Review Fees. 

 
Seconded by Mr. McConnell.  Motion carried; 4-Ayes. 
 
Jeremy Valentine:  Thank you. 
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Other Considerations: 
 

1. Panoramic Farms c/o Irwin Peckman (Mountain View Estates) – Planning 
Board to accept the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for review. 
 
Mr. Astorino:  Ted, we would accept the DEIS for review.  If we have any 
comments, we would submit them to you. 
 
Mr. Fink:  Yes.  This starts the 45-day clock. 
 
Mr. Astorino:  If any Board members have any comments on the DEIS review, 
please make sure you  get those comments to Ted within the 45-day period. 
 
Mr. McConnell makes a motion to accept the Mountain View Estates DEIS for 
Planning Board review. 
 
Seconded by Mr. Showalter.  Motion carried; 4-Ayes. 
 

2. Carl Singer Lot Line Change - Letter from Kirk Rother, dated 10/31/08 
addressed to the Planning Board – in regards to Carl Singer Lot Line Change 
requesting “Re-Approval” of Final Approval of a proposed Lot Line Change, 
SBL # 65-1-16.1 & 18.2.  Final Approval was granted on, 11/7/07.  A 6-Month 
Extension on Final Approval was granted on, 5/7/08.  The applicant’s attorney is 
in the process of preparing legal documents.  Re-Approval of Final Approval 
becomes effective on, 11/7/08, subject to the conditions of final approval, granted 
on 11/7/07.  
 
Mr. McConnell:  Does anyone remember what those conditions were and what 
documents that the attorney may be preparing? 
 
Mr. Astorino:  John, are you involved with his attorney? 
 
Mr. Bollenbach:  Yes.  I am still waiting for the title.  There is a dedication strip 
on Cascade Road.  There are some declarations.  I believe there is one declaration 
regarding the common driveway.  There is a common driveway that is shared by 
two or three lots.  There were some revised descriptions for that common 
driveway R.O.W. area.  I thought it would have been done by now.  There are still 
a few loose ends.     
 
Mr. Astorino:  Is there any further discussion? 
 
Mr. McConnell makes a motion on the Carl Singer application, granting “Re-
Approval” of Final Approval of a proposed Lot Line Change, situated on tax 
parcels S 65 B 1 L 16.1 and L 18.2; parcels located on the eastern side of Cascade 
Road 250 feet south of the intersection Buttermilk Falls Road, in the CO zone, of 
the Town of Warwick, County of Orange, State of New York, subject to the 
conditions of Final Approval granted on 11/7/07.  (See attached) 
 
Re-Approval of final approval becomes effective on, 11/7/08. 
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Seconded by Mr. Showalter.  Motion carried; 4-Ayes. 
 
 

3. Dayspring-Baum Subdivision – Letter from Kirk Rother, dated 10/10/08 
addressed to the Planning Board – in regards to the Dayspring-Baum Subdivision 
requesting a 6-Month Extension on Preliminary approval of a proposed 11-Lot 
Cluster Subdivision (9-New Residential Lots).  SBL # 31-2-2 & 8.  Preliminary 
Approval was granted on, 4/16/08.  The applicant is in the process of developing 
the required well testing prior to submittal to the OCHD.  The 6-Month Extension 
becomes effective on, 10/16/08. 
 
Mr. Astorino:  I believe their escrow account is up to date now. 
 
Connie Sardo:  Yes. 
 
Mr. Bollenbach:  Is it up to date? 
 
Connie Sardo:  Yes. 
 
Mr. Astorino:  That is why they are on for an extension. 
 
Mr. McConnell:  I am trying to understand what they are saying.  It states, the 
applicant is in the process of developing the required well testing prior to 
submittal to the OCHD.  Wasn’t that discussed? 
 
Mr. Astorino:  They know what the well tests are.  They just have to get it done. 
 
Mr. McConnell:  Why are they saying in the process of developing them? 
 
Mr. Bollenbach:  Zen, correct me if I am wrong.  I believe this is done on a case-
by-case basis where they use our protocol and get in touch with the County.  They 
review the geology on the site.  Then, they determine ok to drill a well on a lot.  
Once they determine that, it would come back to Tectonic.  Tectonic would then 
take a look at it.  They would advise the Board if they believe any additional well 
testing or additional locations of particular concern or if there would be 
monitoring.  I don’t know if there is a monitoring schedule for this one.  I don’t 
think there were any reports of water deficiency.  It is just a County’s requirement 
that one well be dug for each 10 lots. 
 
Mr. McConnell:  Zen, Is it your understanding on what they are doing is 
reviewing our protocol and developing the particulars for their application to 
present to you? 
 
Mr. Bollenbach:  Which lots are where? 
 
Zen Wojcik:  They are coordinating with the County. 
 
Mr. Showalter:  So, the ball is in the County’s hands. 
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Mr. Bollenbach:  Yes. 
 
Zen Wojcik:  The County will tell them which lots. 
 
Mr. McConnell:  Ok. 
 
Mr. McConnell makes a motion on the Dayspring-Baum Subdivision application, 
granting a 6-Month Extension on Preliminary Approval of a proposed 11-Lot 
cluster subdivision (9-New Residential Lots).  SBL # 31-2-2 and 8.  Preliminary 
Approval was granted on, 4/16/08. 
 
The 6-Month Extension becomes effective on, 10/16/08. 
 
Seconded by Mr. Kowal.  Motion carried; 4-Ayes. 
 

 
Correspondences: 
 

Mr. Astorino:  There are no correspondences this evening.  I just want to give a heads up to the 
Board.  John, Ted, Zen, and myself had a meeting with Kirk Rother, Stuart Turner, and Kristen 
O’Donnell regarding the Warwick Views project on the DEIS.  We went over all of Ted’s 
comments thoroughly.  They have some work to do on the DEIS.  When they come back to the 
Board on December 17th Planning Board meeting, we will deem it incomplete.  I think it would 
be the wisest thing to do.  The ball is now in their court.  We went over every aspect.  They are 
working on it.  It will take some time. 

 
Privilege Of The Floor For Agenda Items!! 
 

Mr. Astorino:  If there is anyone in the audience wishing to address any of the agenda items, 
please rise and state your name for the record.  Let the record show no public comment. 
 
Mr. McConnell:  Mr. Chairman, I just want to put on the record regarding the Michael Buono 
application, we received a comment from the ARB, dated 11/19/08.  The ARB had no comments 
on the Buono application.  As far as I have seen, we had no input from the Conservation Board 
on that application. 
 
Connie Sardo:  We did not receive any comments from the Conservation Board. 
 
Mr. Astorino:  Thank you.   
 
Mr. Showalter makes a motion to adjourn the November 19, 2008 Planning Board meeting. 
 
Seconded by Mr. Kowal.  Motion carried; 4-Ayes. 

 
 
 
 
 

 


